502137481 11/21/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Nanolumens, Inc.	11/09/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nanolumens Acquisition, Inc.	
Street Address:	4900 Avalon Ridge Parkway	
City:	Norcross	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30071	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13297784

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4048538806

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-853-8000

Email: wendy.higgins@sutherland.com

Correspondent Name: SUTHERLAND ASBILL & BRENNAN LLP

Address Line 1: 999 Peachtree St., NW

Address Line 2: Suite 2300

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25281-0026
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jeremy D. Spier

Total Attachments: 3

source=13297784_assignment#page1.tif source=13297784_assignment#page2.tif source=13297784_assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029338 FRAME: 0364

H \$40.00 1329//8

502137481

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION AND INVENTIONS

WHEREAS, Nanolumens, Inc., a corporation of the State of Georgia, having its

principal place of business at 4900 Avalon Ridge Parkway, Norcross, Georgia 30071 (hereinafter

"ASSIGNOR"), owns certain inventions and improvements disclosed in an application for

Letters Patent entitled "Systems for Facilitating Virtual Presence", filed in the United States

Patent and Trademark Office on November 16, 2011 as Application No. 13/297,784; and

WHEREAS, Nanolumens Acquisition, Inc., a corporation of the State of

Georgia, having a place of business at 4900 Avalon Ridge Parkway, Norcross, Georgia 30071

(hereinafter, "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of Five Dollars (\$5.00) and other

good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive

and entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, in and to any divisions,

continuations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and

described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States

therefor; and ASSIGNOR hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue

any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division,

continuation, or reissue thereof, to ASSIGNEE, as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole

use and benefit of ASSIGNEE and its assigns and legal representatives.

For the same consideration, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign, and

transfer to ASSIGNEE the full, exclusive, and entire right, title and interest in and to any foreign

application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries

other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on

said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising

from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions,

PATENT REEL: 029338 FRAME: 0365 treaties, statutes, or regulations, said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of ASSIGNEE, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, ASSIGNOR agrees to sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

ASSIGNOR further agrees that all necessary records of ASSIGNOR to establish priority of invention in any interference or similar proceeding will be made available at no additional charge to ASSIGNEE, in the event such records are needed in connection with any of the assigned Letters Patent or applications for Letters Patent.

ASSIGNOR: Nanolumens, Inc.

[Corporate Seal]

Richard C. Cope

CEO

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF GWINNETT

Before me, the undersigned attesting officer duly authorized to administer oaths, a Notary Public in and for the county aforesaid, on this $\frac{1}{2}$ day of \frac

EILEEN J ENDRES
NOTARY PUBLIC
GWINNETT COUNTY, GEORGIA
NY COMMI EXPIRES 09/15/15

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 9/15/15

Docket No.: 25281-0026